Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg, Germany
Phone: +49 (0) 52 35 / 95 00-0
Fax: +49 (0) 52 35 / 95 00-10
Test Report
Report Number:

Hardware version: * Prototype
Software version: * 0.2.0.9B , Frontend FW. T0.00.19,
Type designation of the used
RF-module: * Smartmicro UMRR-0A4903-1F0902-03062
PCB identifier RF-module: * Antenna-1Fxx02, UMR-0Axx03
Hardware version RF-module: * DSP#0x00027FDF, RF#0x00028A58
FCC ID:* WRMRMS320
Lowest / highest internal
frequency:* 10 MHz / 24.25 GHz
*: Declared by the applicant.
1.5 Technical data of equipment
Receiver class: * 2
Rated RF output power: * +12.7 dBm EIRP
Number of channels: * One
Channel spacing: * None
Antenna gain: * 13.7 dBi
Antenna type: * Internal patch antenna (part of the RF-module)
Frequency range: * 24.050 GHz to 24.250 GHz
Modulation: * FMCW
Bit rate of transmitter: * None
Supply Voltage: * UNom = 24.0 V DC UMin= 9.0 V DC UMax= 36.0 V DC
Power Supply: * External by switch mode auxiliary supply
Temperature range: * -40 °C to +65 °C
Ancillaries to be tested with: AC/DC adaptor type PHOENIX CONTACT MINI-PS-100-
240AC/24DC/1.3 for AC power line conducted test
*: Declared by the applicant.
Test engineer: Thomas KÜHN Report Number: F170913E2
Date of issue: 05/12/2017 Order Number: 17-110913 page 6 of 33
Ports/Connectors
Identification
Connector
Length
EUT Ancillary
Power 5 pole M12 connector - 2.5 m
Ethernet 4 pole M12 connector - Not used
I/O 8 pole M12 connector - Not used
- - - -
*: Length during the test
1.6 Dates
Date of receipt of test sample: 04/28/2017
Start of test: 05/03/2017
End of test: 05/09/2017
2 Operational states
The EUT is a radar transceiver sensor module for movement detection intended to be used in several
applications. It is equipped with an Ethernet port and several I/O ports and a CAN interface.All tests were
carried out with an unmodified sample with integral antenna.
During all tests the EUT was supplied with 24 V DC by an external power supply.
The EUT could be mounted in several positions. The worst case position for the radiated spurious emissions
was with the antenna patch shows to the measuring antenna. For details refer also the annex A of this test
report.
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
Physical boundary of the EUT
Test engineer: Thomas KÜHN Report Number: F170913E2
Date of issue: 05/12/2017 Order Number: 17-110913 page 7 of 33
3 Additional information
The tested sample was not labeled with the final label version.
4 Test overview
Application Frequency
range
FCC 47 CFR Part
15 section [2]
RSS 310, Issue 4 [3]
and
RSS-Gen, Issue 4 [4]
Status Refer
page
Bandwidth 24.000 GHz to
24.250 GHz 15.215 (c) 6.6 [4] Passed 8 et seq.
Band edge
compliance
24.000 GHz to
24.250 GHz 15.215 (c) - Passed 10 et seq.
Field strength of